firms and other nominees.

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 was approximately $0.22 per share of common stock. Net
tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is
total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.
After giving effect to the issuance of shares of our common stock upon the exercise, in full, of the 19,397,884 July
2016 warrants with a current exercise price of $0.5055 per share and of the 9,117,187 July 16, 2016 warrants with a

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form 424B3

45

current exercise price of $0.70 per share, and before deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, we would
have had a net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 of $40.7 million, or $0.29 per share of common stock.
This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.04 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of between $0.24 per share and $0.44 per share to purchasers of
shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Exercise price per share $ 0.70 $ 0.5055
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2016 $ 0.22
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.04
As adjusted net tangible book per share after this offering $ 0.26 $ 0.26
Net dilution per share to new investors $  0.44 $ 0.24

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on 111,322,895
shares outstanding as of December 31, 2016 and excludes:

· 17,479,770 shares of our common stock subject to options outstanding as of December 31, 2016 having a
weighted-average exercise price of $2.37 per share;

21

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form 424B3

46

· 10,682,335 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance in connection with future awards under our 2008
Stock Incentive Plan;

· 3,987,719 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding warrants (other than the July 2016